

**PROPOSED ADHOC COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

**TO**

**THE INTELLIGENCE SERVICES AMENDMENT BILL**

**[B37-2008]**

---

**LONG TITLE**

1. On page 2, in the third line, after "Academy;" to insert "to repeal a provision relating to the Advisory Committee;".

**CLAUSE 1**

1. On page 2, in line 3, to omit "53" and to substitute "52".

**CLAUSE 2**

1. On page 2, in line 19, to omit ", NCC" and to substitute, ". NCC".

**CLAUSE 6**

1. On page 3, from line 18, to omit "who is responsible for the curriculum and research function of the Academy" and to substitute "**[who is responsible for the curriculum and research function of the Academy]**".

#### CLAUSE 8

1. On page 3, in line 24, to omit "**Act 39 of 1994**" and to substitute "**Act 65 of 2002**".
2. On page 3 in line 29, to omit "**[Director General] Director-General**" and to substitute "Director-General".

#### CLAUSE 9

1. On page 3, from line 42, to omit "(a) acquire any immovable property, with or without any buildings thereon which is necessary for the efficient functioning of the Intelligence Services or the Academy, and erect or maintain any buildings on the property so acquired and, **[subject to section 70 of the Public Finance Management Act, 1999 (Act No. 1 of 1999) with the concurrence of the Minister of Finance**, supply guarantees, indemnities and securities for those purposes;"

and to substitute:

- "(a) (i) acquire any immovable property, with or without any buildings thereon which is necessary for the efficient functioning of the Intelligence Services or the Academy **[, and erect or maintain any buildings on the property so acquired and, subject**

to section 70 of the Public Finance Management Act, 1999 (Act No. 1 of 1999)]  
and, with the concurrence of the Minister of Finance, supply guarantees, indemnities  
and securities for those purposes; and  
(ii) erect or maintain any buildings on the property so acquired."

**CLAUSE 10**

1. On page 4, in line 4, to omit "Despite" and to substitute "Notwithstanding".

**CLAUSE 11**

1. On page 4, in line 15, to omit "[and (2) (a) and (b)]" and to substitute "and (2)  
(a) (i) and (b)".

**CLAUSE 13**

1. On page 4, in line 30, to omit "schedule" and to substitute "Schedule".

**SCHEDULE**

1. On page 5, in the second row, second column, "after "Act", to insert ", 1994".